temporary equity as of June 30, 2023 upon expiration of the rescission rights. The Company had recorded reclassification of these

798,200 shares sold in the second quarter of 2022, which had a redemption value of $1,105,507 to temporary equity as of September 30,

2022.  Moreover, the Company has determined that it did not properly account for the $135,000 of aggregate fees paid in connection with

the sale of those shares as a dividend to those stockholders. The $135,000 of fees should be accounted for as accretion to the maximum

redemption amount of the shares subject to potential rescission in the computation of loss per share as of June 30, 2022 and September

30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2022, as well as of March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, as is required by ASC 480-10-S99-

3A(20).

The effect of the error corrections affecting the unaudited consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Quarterly

Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023

are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

(Unaudited)

   March 31, 2023   March 31, 2023

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS As previously reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Non-current deposits $ 2,916 $ 549 $ 3,465

Total assets $ 22,060 $ 549 $ 22,609

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accrued and other current liabilities $ 4,829 $ 119 $ 4,948

Total current liabilities   7,338   119 7,457

Total liabilities   7,418   119 7,537

Accumulated deficit   (411,961)   430 (411,531)

Total stockholders’ equity $ 10,148 $ 430 $ 10,578

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 22,060 $ 549 $ 22,609

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

13/54

8

Table of Contents

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,

  2023   2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME As previously reported Adjustments As Restated

Net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (5,854) $ — $ (5,854)

Basic and diluted earnings per common share:

Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (common shareholders) $ (0.47) $ — $ (0.47)

Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (redeemable common

shareholders) $ — $ (0.47) $ (0.47)

(Unaudited)

   March 31, 2023   March 31, 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY As previously reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2022) $ (406,157) $ 430 $ (405,727)

Accumulated Deficit (Balances at March 31, 2023) $ (411,961) $ 430 $ (411,531)

Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at March 31, 2023) $ 10,148 $ 430 $ 10,578

  (Unaudited)

   June 30, 2023   June 30, 2023

As previously

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Non-current deposits $ 1,000 $ 549 $ 1,549

Total assets $ 16,442 $ 549 $ 16,991

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accrued and other current liabilities $ 4,577 $ 119 $ 4,696

Total current liabilities   6,746   119   6,865

Total liabilities   6,812   119   6,931

Temporary equity $ 4,494 $ (1,105) $ 3,389

Common Stock 9 1 10

Additional Paid-In Capital 423,633   1,104   424,737

Accumulated deficit   (417,409)   430   (416,979)

Total stockholders’ equity   5,136   1,535   6,671

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 16,442 $ 549 $ 16,991

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

  2023   2023   2023   2023

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

14/54

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

As previously

reported Adjustments As Restated

As previously

reported Adjustments As Restated

Net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (5,498) $ — $ (5,498) $ (11,353) $ — $ (11,353)

Basic and diluted earnings per common

share:

Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (common

shareholders) $ (0.44) $ — $ (0.44) $ (0.91) $ — $ (0.90)

Net Loss per share - basic and diluted

(redeemable common shareholders) $ — $ (0.44) $ (0.44) $ — $ (0.90) $ (0.90)

9

Table of Contents

  (Unaudited)

   June 30, 2023   June 30, 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

As previously

reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2022) $ (406,157) $ 430 $ (405,727)

Accumulated Deficit (Balances at March 31, 2023) $ (411,961) $ 430 $ (411,531)

Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at March 31, 2023) $ 10,148 $ 430 $ 10,578

Common Stock - Issue of common stock on At Market, net of expenses $ — $ 1 $ 1

Common Stock (Balances at June 30, 2023) $ 9 $ 1 $ 10

Additional Paid-In Capital - Issue of common stock on At Market, net of expenses $ — $ 1,104 $ 1,104

Additional Paid-In Capital (Balances at June 30, 2023) $ 423,633 $ 1,104 $ 424,737

Accumulated Deficit (Balances at June 30, 2023) $ (417,409) $ 430 $ (416,979)

Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at June 30, 2023) $ 5,136 $ 1,535 $ 6,671

Common Stock No. Shares (Reclassification of redeemable common stock) — 798,200 798,200

Common Stock No. Shares (Balance at June 30, 2023) 9,422,089 798,200 10,220,289

The correction of the errors did not change the reported net loss in 2023 or the 2022 comparative periods.

2.   Company Overview

Nature of Operations

Cyclacel Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Cyclacel” or the “Company”) is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company developing innovative

cancer medicines based on cell cycle, transcriptional regulation, epigenetics and mitosis control biology. Cyclacel is a pioneer company in

the field of cancer cell cycle biology with a vision to improve patient healthcare by translating insights in cancer biology into medicines

that can overcome resistance and ultimately increase a patient’s overall survival.